

**WRIT APPEAL NO: 1221 of 2025 along with
WA.No.1225 of 2025****WA.No.1221 of 2025**

...Appellant

Dhananjaya Reddy Rakkasi

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

Advocate for Appellant(s) : Mr. O. Manohar Reddy, Senior
Counsel appearing for Mr. Anup
Koushik Karavadi, Mr. V. Maheswar
Reddy

Advocate(s) for Respondent(s) : Advocate General for R.1
Mr. Ginjupalli Subba Rao for R.2 & R.3

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO****DATE : 20th November 2025****P C :**

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

List for continuation on 11.12.2025.

In the meantime, learned Standing Counsel for respondent Nos.2 & 3 expresses no objection to granting more time to the appellants for filing additional material and objections to what has already been filed by them, which were according to learned counsel for the appellants more in the nature of preliminary objections.

In view of the statement so made, we feel that the issue with regard to the personal appearance of the appellant(s) by virtue of notice, dated 11.11.2025 issued by the Secretary General, Legislature may have to be reconsidered with a view to enable the appellant(s) to work out their defence which would be in line with the stand which the appellants might take in the additional objections that they may propose to file.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

R RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

Vjl