



WRIT APPEAL NO: 1221 of 2025 along with
W.A.No.1225 of 2025

W.A.No.1221 of 2025 :-

Dhananjaya Reddy Rakkasi ...Appellant

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others ...Respondents

Advocate for appellant : Sri O. Manohar Reddy, learned Senior
Counsel appearing for Sri Anup
Koushik Karavadi, Sri V. Maheswar
Reddy

Advocate for respondents : Learned Advocate General

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR
SRI JUSTICE R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO**

DATE : 18th December 2025

P C :

For continuation, list on 08.01.2026.

DHIRAJ SINGH THAKUR, CJ

R. RAGHUNANDAN RAO, J

AMD