

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH  
AT AMARAVATI**

Bench  
Sr.Nos:-  
111 & 112  
[3584]



**W.A.No.1221 of 2025 along with  
W.A.No.1225 of 2025**

**W.A.No.1221 of 2025:**

Dhananjaya Reddy Rakkasi

...Appellant

Vs.

The State of Andhra Pradesh and others

...Respondents

\*\*\*\*\*

Advocate for Appellants : Mr. S. Sriram, Sr. Counsel with  
Mr. Anup Koushik Karavadi  
- W.A.No.1221 of 2025  
  
Mr. V. Maheswar Reddy  
- W.A.No.1225 of 2025

Advocates for Respondents : Mr. D. Srinivas, Advocate General, A.P.  
– R1  
  
Mr. Ginjupalli Subba Rao – R2 & R3

**CORAM : THE CHIEF JUSTICE LISA GILL  
SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN**

**DATE : 27th July 2026**

**P C :**

List for further hearing on 06.08.2026 at 03:00 P.M.

Photocopy of this order be placed on the file of connected case.

**LISA GILL, CJ**

**CHALLA GUNARANJAN, J**

kbs